The assumptions on which the pro forma financial information is based are further described in the Notes to Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information. Management of the Company believes that the assumptions used provide a reasonable basis on which to present the Condensed Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Statements. The pro forma financial information does not purport to be indicative of the results which would actually have been achieved if the
Offer, the special dividend and the related transactions had been completed as of such dates or which may be achieved in the future. The pro forma financial
information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto and the consolidated financial statements and related notes set forth in the
Company’s 2003 Annual Report and the Company’s Second Quarter 2004 Quarterly Report, as well as the condensed historical financial information set forth
above.

28

Table of Contents

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

(In millions, except per share data and financial ratios)

Reported
Year

Ended
January 31,

2004

Tender
Offer
and

Special
Dividend

Pro Forma
Reported

Year
Ended

January 31,
2004

Net Sales   $ 8,934   $ 8,934
Cost of goods sold, buying and occupancy   (5,683)   (5,683)

Gross income   3,251   3,251
General, administrative and store operating expenses   (2,288)   (2,288)

Operating income   963   963

Interest expense   (62)  (43)(a)   (105)
Interest income   63  (23)(b)  40
Other loss   (6)   (6)
Gains on investees’ stock   208   208

Income before income taxes   1,166  (66)   1,100
Provision for income taxes   449  (26)(c)   423

Net income   717  (40)   677

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 1.38   $ 1.57

Diluted   $ 1.36   $ 1.54

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   519  (87)(d)  432

Diluted   526  (87)(d)  439

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (e)   6.1   5.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

29

Table of Contents

Reported
Twenty-Six

Weeks Ended
July 31, 2004

Tender
Offer
and

Special
Dividend

Pro Forma
Reported

Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended
July 31, 2004

Net Sales  $ 4,189   $ 4,189
Cost of goods sold, buying and occupancy   (2,715)   (2,715)

Gross income   1,474   1,474
General, administrative and store operating expenses   (1,127)   (1,127)

Operating income   347   347

Interest expense   (24)  (21)(a)   (45)
Interest income   16  (11)(b)  5
Other income   42   42
Gains on investees’ stock   18   18

Income before income taxes   399  (32)   367
Provision for income taxes   154  (13)(c)   141

Net income   245  (19)   226

Net income per share:

Basic  $ .50   $ .56

Diluted  $ .49   $ .55

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   489  (87)(d)  402

Diluted   498  (87)(d)  411

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (e)   4.9   4.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

30

Table of Contents

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In millions, except per share data)

July 31,
2004

Tender
Offer
and

Special
Dividend

Pro
Forma
July 31,

2004

Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents   $ 2,100   $ 1,000(a)  $ 580
   (2,000)(b)
   (20)(c)
   (500)(d)

Accounts receivable   101   101
Inventories   1,122   1,122
Other   230   230

Total current assets   3,553   (1,520)   2,033
Property and equipment, net   1,516   1,516
Goodwill   1,311   1,311
Trade names and other intangible assets, net   438   438
Other assets   128   11 (c)   139

Total assets   $ 6,946   $ (1,509)  $ 5,437

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 543   $ 543
Accrued expenses   670   670
Income taxes   122   122

Total current liabilities   1,335   1,335
Deferred income taxes   134   134
Long-term debt   648   $ 1,000 (a)   1,648
Other long-term liabilities   411   411
Total stockholders’ equity   4,418   (2,000)(b)  1,909
   (9)(c)
   (500)(d)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 6,946   $ (1,509)  $ 5,437

Shares outstanding at end of period   470   (87)(e)   383
Book value per share outstanding (f)   $ 9.40   $ 4.98

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

31

Table of Contents

Notes to Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation
 The following summary of pro forma adjustments is based on available information and various estimates and assumptions. Management of the Company
believes that these assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the following transactions and events and that the pro